contractually established at loan closing such that a borrower is not subject to rate changes at the discretion of management or boards of directors.
Therefore, District Association variable rate and adjustable rate loans are generally indexed to market rates, and fixed rate loans are priced based on market
rates.  Loan products offered by the Associations include Prime- or other reference rate-indexed variable rate loans, one-, three-, and five-year Treasury-
indexed adjustable rate loans, and fixed rate loans.  Variable rate and adjustable rate loans are offered with or without caps.  Terms are available for up to 30
years.  A variety of repayment options are offered, with the ability to pay on a monthly, quarterly, semi-annual or annual frequency.  In addition, customized
repayment schedules may be negotiated to fit a borrower’s unique circumstances.

The following tables represent AgFirst’s market value of equity and projected change over the next twelve months in net interest income for various rate
movements as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.  The upward and downward shocks generally capture the effects of embedded options and
convexity within the assets and liabilities based on movements in interest rates.

December 31, 2022

Market Value of Equity
(dollars in thousands)

Scenarios Assets Liabilities Equity % Change

Book Value $ 42,072,720 $ 40,621,101 $ 1,451,619  — %

+2.0% Shock $ 37,483,063 $ 36,453,370 $ 1,029,693  (5.44) %

 +1.0% Shock $ 38,231,265 $ 37,187,931 $ 1,043,334  (4.18) %

Base line  $ 39,214,306 $ 38,125,419 $ 1,088,887  — %

-1.0% Shock $ 40,156,779 $ 38,990,512 $ 1,166,267  7.11 %

-2.0% Shock $ 41,133,705 $ 39,826,522 $ 1,307,183  20.05 %

December 31, 2021

Market Value of Equity
(dollars in thousands)

Scenarios Assets Liabilities* Equity % Change

Book Value $ 39,274,554 $ 37,004,274 $ 2,270,280  — %

+2.0% Shock $ 37,182,884 $ 34,959,055 $ 2,223,829  (16.88) %

 +1.0% Shock $ 38,248,501 $ 35,796,205 $ 2,452,296  (8.34) %

Base line  $ 39,335,164 $ 36,659,685 $ 2,675,479  — %

 -50% of 3M Tbill* $ 39,366,721 $ 36,685,289 $ 2,681,432  0.22 %

 * For interest rate risk management, the $32.5 million perpetual preferred stock is included in liabilities rather than equity in 2021 .
 Base line uses rates as of the balance sheet date before application of any interest rate shocks.
 *When the three-month Treasury bill interest rate is less than 4 percent, both the minus 100 and minus 200 basis point shocks are replaced with a

downward shock which is equal to one-half of the three-month Treasury bill rate. At December 31, 2021, this downward shock was (3) basis points.

As of December 31, 2022, the Bank changed the methodology used to determine Direct Note rates on outstanding advances. The change in Direct Note rate
administration reduced the duration of the Direct Notes and the average Direct Note rate applicable to the portfolio. As a result, MVE sensitivity decreased
from -17.80 percent (calculated under the previous methodology) to -5.44 percent for a +2.0 percent shock at December 31, 2022.

AgFirst Farm Credit Bank

18
2022 Annual Report

December 31, 2022

Net Interest Income
(dollars in thousands)

Scenarios Net Interest Income % Change

+2.0% Shock $539,260 7.65%

 +1.0% Shock $519,571 3.72%

Base line* $500,917 —%

-1.0% Shock $490,192 (2.14)%

-2.0% Shock $484,594 (3.26)%

December 31, 2021

Net Interest Income
(dollars in thousands)

Scenarios Net Interest Income % Change

+2.0% Shock $629,762 2.70%

 +1.0% Shock $628,051 2.31%

Base line* $613,888 —%

 -50% of 3M TBill $612,723 (0.19)%

 *Base line uses rates as of the balance sheet date before application of any interest rate shocks.
 When the three-month Treasury bill interest rate is less than 4 percent, both the minus 100 and minus 200 basis point shocks are replaced with a

downward shock which is equal to one-half of the three-month Treasury bill rate. At December 31, 2021, this downward shock was (3) basis points.

The following table sets forth the repricing characteristics of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities outstanding at December 31, 2022.  The
amount of assets and liabilities shown in the table, which reprice or mature during a particular period, were determined in accordance with the earlier of